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Christian R. Miller, Direct E-mail:
cmiller@mpl-law.com

May 23, 2023

Tom Segonas VIA REGULAR MAIL
Robert & Martha Gentzler ;

1 Laurel Road

New Cumberland, PA 17070

RE: Fairview Twp. Zoning Hearing Board — No. 2023-04
To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find the fully executed decision of the Fairview Twp. Zoning Hearing
Board for Docket No. 2023-04 related to Tom Segonas and Robert & Martha Gentzler’s zoning
hearing board application, heard and decided by the Zoning Hearing Board on April 20, 2023.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
MPL LAW FIRM
: ‘ “1 {  sf—, ” 1’!,,{’,3"‘, /i
([ A TP AR
Christian R. Miller, Esquire
Enclosure

Cc:  Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (c/o Stephen Waller, Zoning Officer)

Focused on Solutions. www.mpl-law.com




BEFORD THE PAIRNVIEW TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD

DECINION

IN RE: APPLICATION OF CHRINSTOPHFR & CATHERINE SHELEY
APPLIC A TTON NOL 202304
\PPEHICAN TN Lo Segonas and Robert and Martha Gentzler. husband and wile
FEARING DYV T April 20, 2023
DECISION DA April 20, 2023
MPPEARANCTS Fom Segonas

Chis Hoover (F ngmeer with Hoover [ ngineering)
Fhomas Tong (neighbor)
Stephen Waller, Township Zomng Officer
ENTHBEES [ ahibit | = Application Gncluding all submittals)
SEBIECT PROPERTY FEasre] Rowds New Cumberland Pennsy hvanea 170070

Fhs decision of the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing Board (the “Board ™1 s from an
apphication Cpplicarion”™) Hled with Tairview Township othe “Township™) seehing zoning relicl
under the Township™s Zoning Ordinance (the “Ordinance™). including: (1) a special exception
under & 300-80.13 ot the Ordinance to erectan conerete pad for a walk-in freezer on the side ol an
ennsting restaurant which will encroach on the curvent side yard setback. which s a dimensional
noncanfornity Fhe current side yard setback is 13 feet. and the existing restaurant structure is 13
teet trom the side boundary o while the walk=in freezer will be 135 (eet from the side boundary
Fhe subject property s located at Tl aured Road, New Cumberfand, Pennss vama 170700 located
meothe fownship's Ningle Family Residential (RS) and Commercial Business «CB) Zoning

Phstrcts

A ohearmy was held onthe Applicaton on Thursday. April 200 2023, with the mecting
startne at 6030 paneand the hearing on the Application starting at 7:30. The Zoning | learing
Bowrd was represented by Timothy Mader (Chairman), NMark Peory (Viee Chairman). Keith
Bashoreand Dandel Alderman (as the acung aliernate membery. Al published and posted notices
were dufy cnvens wilh no objection thereto being made inowriting or orally at the time ol the
heanme Notestimaony e opposition: tothe Application was alfered or tken. and no partics
attended the hearing moopposition Adfter hearing the restimony and viewing the evidence in this
matier. the Board makes the tollowimyg determinations,

PINDINGS OF FACT

! Fonme Seeonas and Robert and NMartha Gentzder hasband and wile o dpplicann ™).

are the carrent osvners of property located at L aneel Read New ¢ oamberland. Penme b

ootthe “Properne . which o used s aorestamant




~

J
- the Propery s located mthe Township's Smgle Family Residential (RS) dand
Commercial Busmess (CBy Zonme Districts, with the mann stractare beme e the € ol
Bustess (CB) Zonimg Distoict (the “CB Zone™ ) and 1s improv ed with a commercial structure o wed

as the atorementioned restavrant (the = Building™

3 the Building was constructed in 1937 prior to the Ordinance cnactment
4 Ihe Building currently has a right side vard setback of 13 Tt from the property line.
5 Due to the CB Zane’s side vard setback and the existing side yard setback for the

Building and the Property. the side yard constitute existing dimensional nonconformitics related
tothe side yard setback.

0 Applicants seek o construct an additional walk-=in freeser o the right side ot the
Building (as facing the Building from the street) that would encroach on the current side vard

sethack o 13 5 feet (from the required 15 feet setback).

7. Ihe freeszer would be 10 16 by 30 1 and would be attached to the Building by
fTashing.
8. \pplicants” neichbor, Thomas Lang. located beside the proposed freezer and being

the neighborwhich would be mostheavily impacted by the within improvement. testified he would
have no concern with the request.

9 Applicants seeh o special exception under $300.80.03 ¢related o the I spansion,
Fatension ar Folargement to existing nonconformimg uses and structures) to erect the freeszer
which encroaches on the current side vard setback. which s an existine  dimensional

noncontormiinn.,

10 Stephen Waller. as the Township Zoning Ollicer. testified s tollows:
AL AL public notices of the application and hearing were legally conducted.

y ¢ ¥ . % . 4 1t .
with the hearing being advertised in the newspaper on April 6" and 13" the Property being
posted on April 370 and the adjoining property owners having letters mailed 1o them on

April 37

3. Fhe Building is anexisting non-conformity based on the Township's
records,

( Ihe Applicant it the zoning reliel s granted. would still need to submit a

land - development plan and abide by all Township regulations in conducting  the

improyement.,

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

| Fhe Apphicants have established that the Property and the Tocation of the Buatlding

constitute existing dimensional nonconformity due to the existme side vard sethack

)

—————————eeei i)




Fhe Apphicans have establshed the elemente equired by Scection 3008013 of the

Ohrdmance in order 1o expand. extend. o enlaree an evistng dimenstonal none anforin

‘ Phe Applicaits have estabhshed the clements required by Section 300-99¢1 e i)

af the Ordinanee reearding the veneral criteria lor g spectal exception
DECISION

Meo Bashore moved o grant the zoning reliel requested by the Applicants in the
Vppheation. bemy a special exeeption under § 300-80.03 of the Ordinance to erect the walk-in
treezer despite encroachime on the current side sard setback. which is a dimensional
nencontormity

M Mader seeonded the moton. Upon a vote. the Fairview Township Zoning Hearing
Board unanimously approved the motion

APPLICANT SHALL ABIDE BY ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL LAWS,
REGULATIONS AND ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO PERMISSIONS GRANTED BY
THIS DECISTON.

APPLICANT SHALL PROCEED PURSUANT TO THIS DECISION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS PRESENTED AT THE HEARING.

e S)33)23

I iprothy Mader. Chairmen

ANY PERSON AGGRIEVED BY THIS DECISION OF THE FAIRVIEW TOWNSHIP
ZONING HEARING BOARD MAY APPEAL TO THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF YORK COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA. THE APPEAL MUST BE FILED WITHIN
THIRTY (30) DAYS FROM THE MAILING OF THESE FINDINGS OF FACT.
CONCLUSTONS OF LAW AND THE ABOVE DECISTON.

MATE DATE:




ZONING HEARING BOARD APPLICATION

YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

% Partl: ‘

APPLICANT(S)/EQUITABLE OWNER EXISTING OWNER OF PROPERTY:
Name: Tom Segonas, Robert and Martha Gentzler Name: Same as Owner

Address: 1 Laurel Road Address:

New Cumberland, PA 17070
Phone:  717-515-2626

PROPERTY LOCATION: PRESENT USE OF PROPERTY:

Address: Culhane's Steakhouse Restaurant
1 Laurel Road, New Cumberland

Lot Size: 1.49 acres

Date Purchased: 2012
Location; 1 Laurel Road, New Cumberland EXISTING ZONE: RS - Residential Zone and
'CB - Commercial Business

% Part2: ‘
ZONING REQUEST (Identification of the applicable request(s)):
( ) SUBSTANTIVE CHALLENGE ‘ :

( X) SPECIAL EXCEPTION

() VARIANCE

( ) APPEAL OF THE ZONING OFFICERS DECISION

SECTION(S) OF ZONING ORDINANCE WHICH APPLY TO THIS REQUEST - Please identify the

specific section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance involved in the request):
300-80.B(1) - Expansion of a nonconforming structure

% Part3:

DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST:
See Attached Narrative




< Part4

LIST ALL INDIVIDUAL PROPERTY OWNERS WITHIN 200 FEET OF THE

PERIMETER OF THE ENTIRE PROPERTY.

NAME ADDRESS - | USE TYPE
Katelyn Rehm 454 Locust Road, New Cumberland, PA 170’70 Residential
James and Teresa Page 452 Locust Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 Residential
Thomas and Mary Long 450 Locust Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 Residential
Andrew Wolf 456 Locust Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 Residential
Anthony and Janet Yannelld 458 Spruce Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070 Residential

Commercial

Martin Gross Family LP

2 Laurel Road, New Cumberland, PA 17070




% Part5 For office use only:

7ZONING HEARING BOARD CHECKLIST

Application Received:

Property Zoned:

Asking for Special Exception, Variance or Appeal:

Case No.:

Fees Paid:

Hearing Date:

Draft Public Notice sent to Attorney for review:

Notice sent to Newspaper:

Notice Published in Newspaper:

Notice Mailed to Property Owners in 225ft. Buffer:

Public Notice Posted on Property:

ZHB Packets Mailed and Emailed:




CULHANE’S RESTAURANT ZONING REQUEST
PROJECT NARRATIVE
AND
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Project Narrative

Culhane’s Steakhouse is an existing steak and seafood restaurant located at 1 Laurel Road, New
Cumberland, Pennsylvania. The restaurant was established in 1956 and is currently owned by Tom Segonas and
Richard and Martha Gentzler. The existing building is situated on a lot consisting of 1.49 acres, and is serviced
by onsite water and public sewage. Access to the site is via Laurel Road, which is located along the southern end
of the lot, and terminates at the right of way of Interstate 83. The zoning of the property is RS, Residential Single,
and CB, Commercial Business

Due to increased customer demand, the Applicants are requesting approval to construct a 10 foot by 30-
foot concrete slab to the northeastern corner of the existing building (See included site plan). The intent of the
slab construction is to provide support for 10 foot by 30-foot free-standing freezer. Access to the freezer will be
through a new door which will be built into the existing adjacent wall of the restaurant. The only attachment to
the existing restaurant will be a rubber flashing which will keep weather and deleterious material from depositing
into the space between the structures.

The existing building is located XXX feet from the side property line. The required minimum side yard
setback in the Commercial Business Zone is 15 feet, which makes the structure nonconforming. Therefore, in
order to construct the ficezer, the Applicant is requesting Special Exception relief from Section 300-80.B —
Expansion of a nonconforming structure.

Section 300-80.B(1) Compliance
In order to gain a special exception, as per the process detailed in Section 300-80.B.(1), the applicant must show
that the following criteria have been met:

Section 300-80.B(1)(a) - Any extension, expansion, or enlargement of a nonconforming structure or use shall not
exceed 25% of the total gross floor area of the nonconforming structure or total gross lot area of the use (as
applicable) at the time it became nonconforming.

The existing square footage of the building is 5477 square feet, which per this section would allow for up to a
1,369 square foot expansion. The proposed expansion will be 300 square feet.

Section 300-80.B(1)(b) - Any extension, expansion, or enlargement shall conform to the building height,
area/[ootprint, setback, and impervious lot coverage regulations of the zoning district in which it is located.

The existing impervious lot coverage is 22,215 square feet, or 34.23% of the lot area. The allowable lot coverage
is 75% of the lot area, or 48,678 square foot allowed. The proposed lot coverage will be 22,515 square feet or
34.56%.

Section 300-80.B(1)(b)[1] - If an existing structure or use has a lawfully nonconforming setback, additions, and
expansions may occur to increase the height above such setback or to extend other portions of the structure or use
out to the nonconforming front, side, and/or rear setback line, provided that:

[a] - The use or structure shall not be extended beyond the existing nonconforming setback line.
The proposed freezer will be 13.5 feet from the side property line, which is greater than the side plane of
the existing structure (13.0 feet)

[b] - No additional nonconformity shall be created.
No new dimensional nonconformity will be created.



[c] - The new nonconforming extension shall not be greater than 25% of the existing floor area or lot
area (as applicable).
This condition will be met. See above response.

[d] - All other requirements of this Article X1 of this chapter are met.
Article XI requirements relate to nonconformities, and this document illustrates how the
Applicants are complying with that section.

[e] Such addition shall not be permitted for a structure proposed for use by a nonresidential use on a lot
that abuts a lot with an existing permitted residential use in the RL, FRS, RMU, VR, and/or VMU zoning
Districts.

This section is not applicable. The adjacent zoning district is RS, Residential Single.

Section 300-80.B(c) All loading and parking spaces for any extension, expansion, or enlargement shall comply
with the requirements of Article VIII of this chapter.
This section is not applicable since no new loading spaces are being proposed.

Section 300-80.B(d) Any extension, expansion, or enlargement of a nonconforming structure or use shall not be
permitted to extend into vacant parcels of land adjacent to the parcel containing the nonconforming structure or
use, where such vacant parcels have been separately recorded or acquired prior to the effective date of this
chapter.

This section is not applicable. The proposed expansion will occur on the existing lot as the nonconforming
structure.

Section 300-80.B(e) Extensions, expansions, or extensions of nonconforming signs shall be prohibited, except as
provided in Subsection C below and this Article X1, relating to nonconforming signs.
This section is not applicable. No new signage is being proposed.

Section 300-80.B(f) The intensity of a nonconforming use (resulting nuisances such as air pollution, noise, glare,
vibrations, delivery traffic, hazards, etc.) shall not be increased

This section is not applicable. There will be no proposed impact relative to this expansion. In order to minimize
any impact to any adjacent property owners, the Applicants will install vegetative screening along the proposed
expansion to shield the existing residential uses.

Section 300-80.B(g) The extension, expansion, or enlargement would meet the standards that apply under Article
Xl of this chapter relating to special exceptions.
These requirements will be met as indicated in this submission.

Following are site photographs which illustrate the area of the proposed building addition:

Y:\223038 - Culhane's Steak House, Robert Gentzler, site survey and waiver request, Fairview Township, York County, PA\ZHB supporting document.docx



Area of proposed placement of concrete

View of existing restaurant building in slab and outdoor freezer. Existing window
relationship to the existing side yard and will be replaced with a mandoor for

vegetative screening. access.

View of area or proposed freezer Area of proposed placement of vegetative
placement. Exisitng concrete slab will be screening to shield adjacent residential
removed to accomadate placement. uses
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